in the long-term in stressed conditions

• As a result of a deep dive into our models,

areas were identified where methodology

could be applied more rigorously

• Reduce the sensitivity of the ratio for

changes in market conditions and

volatility in staff pension plan in NL

=   Higher SII ratio
Higher own funds

Lower SCR

• Other model and data refinements • Previous prudent approach replaced with

more granular data

5

Solvency II sensitivities updated
Group sensitivities updated for NL hedging changes and UK divestment

Capital

Solvency II sensitivities
(In percentage points)

• Changes in ALM and hedging programs in the
Netherlands reflected in updated sensitivities

• UK annuity portfolio divestment fundamentally
changed the risk profile of the business;
sensitivity for lower interest rates decreased
also due to implementation of new hedges

• Sensitivity to interest rates reflects lower level
of rates

* Credit spreads excluding government bonds
 Additional defaults for 1 year including rating migration
* Assumes no effect from the volatility adjuster

Scenario Group US NL UK

Capital markets

Equity markets +20%

Negligible (+/- 2%)

Equity markets -20%

Interest rates +100 bps +4% 0% +14% +6%

Interest rates -100 bps -14% -14% -20% -8%

Credit spreads* +100 bps +5% 0% +14% +6%

US credit defaults ~200 bps -18% -32% - -

Dutch mortgage spreads* +50 bps -3% - -10% -

Ultimate Forward Rate -50 bps -7% - -19% -

6

Holding excess capital at EUR 1.1 billion
Net dividends from the units offset capital return and holding expenses

• Regular dividends supported by capital generated at the units

• Dividends received from the Americas, CEE, Spain and Aegon Asset Management

• Expected total 2016 capital return to shareholders of EUR 950 million

Capital

Q1 2016 Dividends
from units

Dividends & share
buybacks

Funding and holding
operating expenses

Q2 2016

1.0 0.6 (0.4) (0.1) 1.1

Excess capital development
(EUR million)

Europe

Aegon Asset Management

Americas

7

Underlying earnings before tax
Results impacted by adverse claims experience in the US